Technology development						$   4,236				$   4,602				$   4,590				$   5,148				$   4,637				$   5,466				$   5,316

				Products and licensing						2,398				3,680				3,713				4,714				4,132				4,457				5,371

						Total revenues				6,634				8,282				8,303				9,862				8,769				9,923				10,687

		Cost of revenues:

				Technology development						3,109				3,444				3,492				3,943				3,354				3,945				3,919

				Products and licensing						995				1,529				1,470				1,732				1,575				1,748				2,080

						Total cost of revenues				4,104				4,973				4,962				5,675				4,929				5,693				5,999

		Gross profit								2,530				3,309				3,341				4,187				3,840				4,230				4,688

		Operating expense:

				Selling, general and administrative						3,204				2,947				2,832				3,943				3,334				3,265				3,233

				Research, development and engineering						700				600				662				692				880				760				874

						Total operating expense				3,904				3,547				3,494				4,635				4,214				4,025				4,107

		Operating Income (Loss)								$   (1,374)				$   (238)				$   (153)				$   (448)				$   (374)				$   205				$   581

Q1 2017

										As Reported				Adjustments				Pro-Forma

		Revenues:

				Technology development						4,236,102								4,236,102

				Products and licensing						5,850,795				(3,452,534)				2,398,261

						Total revenues				10,086,897				(3,452,534)				6,634,363

		Cost of revenues:

				Technology development						3,109,467								3,109,467

				Products and licensing						3,101,045				(2,105,861)				995,184

						Total cost of revenues				6,210,512				(2,105,861)				4,104,651

		Gross profit								3,876,385				(1,346,673)				2,529,712

		Operating expense:

				Selling, general and administrative						3,722,170				(518,097)				3,204,073

				Research, development and engineering						928,772				(228,744)				700,028

						Total operating expense				4,650,942				(746,841)				3,904,101

		Operating loss								(774,557)				(599,832)				(1,374,389)

		Other income/(expense)

				Investment income

				Other income, net						351				10,420				10,771

				Interest expense						(64,374)				402				(63,972)

						total other expense				(64,023)				10,822				(53,201)

		Loss before income taxes								(838,580)				(589,010)				(1,427,590)

Q2 2017

										As Reported				Adjustments				Pro-Forma

		Revenues:

				Technology development						4,602,272								4,602,272

				Products and licensing						6,690,759				(3,010,465)				3,680,294

						Total revenues				11,293,031				(3,010,465)				8,282,566

		Cost of revenues:

				Technology development						3,443,954								3,443,954

				Products and licensing						3,482,867				(1,953,967)				1,528,900

						Total cost of revenues				6,926,821				(1,953,967)				4,972,854

		Gross profit								4,366,210				(1,056,498)				3,309,712

		Operating expense:

				Selling, general and administrative						3,367,716				(420,270)				2,947,446

				Research, development and engineering						818,891				(219,291)				599,600

						Total operating expense				4,186,607				(639,561)				3,547,046

		Operating loss								179,603				(416,937)				(237,334)

		Other income/(expense)

				Investment income

				Other income, net						(1,225)				3,002				1,777

				Interest expense						(60,386)				327				(60,059)

						total other expense				(61,611)				3,329				(58,282)

		Loss before income taxes								117,992				(413,608)				(295,616)

Q3 2017

										As Reported				Adjustments				Pro-Forma

		Revenues:

				Technology development						4,590,054								4,590,054

				Products and licensing						7,052,094				(3,339,437)				3,712,657

						Total revenues				11,642,148				(3,339,437)				8,302,711

		Cost of revenues:

				Technology development						3,491,840								3,491,840

				Products and licensing						3,617,547				(2,147,586)				1,469,961

						Total cost of revenues				7,109,387				(2,147,586)				4,961,801

		Gross profit								4,532,761				(1,191,851)				3,340,910

		Operating expense:

				Selling, general and administrative						3,256,074				(424,581)				2,831,493

				Research, development and engineering						833,811				(171,669)				662,142

						Total operating expense				4,089,885				(596,250)				3,493,635

		Operating income/(loss)								442,876				(595,601)				(152,725)

		Other income/(expense)

				Investment income

				Other income, net						(3,389)				17,122				13,733

				Interest expense						(55,099)				252				(54,847)

						total other expense				(58,488)				17,374				(41,114)

		Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income taxes								384,388				(578,227)				(193,839)

Q4 2017

										As Reported				Adjustments				Pro-Forma

		Revenues:

				Technology development						5,147,954								5,147,954

				Products and licensing						8,067,243				(3,352,974)				4,714,269

						Total revenues				13,215,197				(3,352,974)				9,862,223

		Cost of revenues:

				Technology development						3,943,118								3,943,118

				Products and licensing						3,919,842				(2,188,199)				1,731,643

						Total cost of revenues				7,862,960				(2,188,199)				5,674,761

		Gross profit								5,352,237				(1,164,775)				4,187,462

		Operating expense:

				Selling, general and administrative						4,427,717				(484,197)				3,943,520

				Research, development and engineering						887,719				(196,152)				691,567

						Total operating expense				5,315,436				(680,349)				4,635,087

		Operating loss								36,801				(484,426)				(447,625)

		Other income/(expense)

				Investment income

				Other income, net						175				61				236

				Interest expense						(38,647)				173				(38,474)

						total other expense				(38,472)				234				(38,238)

		Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income taxes								(1,671)				(484,192)				(485,863)

Q1 2018

										As Reported				Adjustments				Pro-Forma

		Revenues:

				Technology development						4,636,776				- 0				4,636,776

				Products and licensing						7,556,396				(3,424,642)				4,131,754

						Total revenues				12,193,172				(3,424,642)				8,768,530

		Cost of revenues:

				Technology development						3,353,501				- 0				3,353,501

				Products and licensing						3,813,553				(2,238,150)				1,575,403

						Total cost of revenues				7,167,054				(2,238,150)				4,928,904

		Gross profit								5,026,118				(1,186,492)				3,839,626

		Operating expense:

				Selling, general and administrative						3,809,617				(476,127)				3,333,490

				Research, development and engineering						1,101,488				(221,896)				879,592

						Total operating expense				4,911,105				(698,023)				4,213,082

		Operating loss								115,013				(488,469)				(373,456)

		Other income/(expense)

				Investment income						75,912				- 0				75,912

				Other income, net						(115)				(10,739)				(10,854)

				Interest expense						(40,738)				91				(40,647)

						total other income/(expense)				35,059				(10,648)				24,411

		Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income taxes								150,072				(499,117)				(349,045)

Q2 2018

										As Reported				Adjustments				Pro-Forma

		Revenues:

				Technology development						5,466,283								5,466,283

				Products and licensing						8,306,368				(3,849,283)				4,457,085

						Total revenues				13,772,651				(3,849,283)				9,923,368

		Cost of revenues:

				Technology development						3,945,126								3,945,126

				Products and licensing						4,155,054				(2,407,467)				1,747,587

						Total cost of revenues				8,100,180				(2,407,467)				5,692,713

		Gross profit								5,672,471				(1,441,816)				4,230,655

		Operating expense:

				Selling, general and administrative						3,767,408				(502,047)				3,265,361

				Research, development and engineering						1,003,863				(243,588)				760,275

						Total operating expense				4,771,271				(745,635)				4,025,636

		Operating loss								901,200				(696,181)				205,019

		Other income/(expense)

				Investment income						100,846								100,846

				Other income, net						1,140				(12,048)				(10,908)

				Interest expense						(33,988)				5				(33,983)

						Total other expense				67,998				(12,043)				55,955

		Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income taxes								969,198				(708,224)				260,974

NASDAQ: LUNA
Luna Innovations Incorporated© 2018

Why invest in Luna?

Proprietary, measurement technology, offering
unprecedented combination of  resolution, accuracy
and speed

Customers in attractive markets: Aerospace,
Automotive, Communications, Energy and Defense

Positioned to take advantage of trends such as
vehicle light-weighting and increasing demands on
data centers and broadband capacity

Adequately capitalized to fund growth

Long-tenured, experienced executive team / board

Corporate culture of innovation and integrity

Compelling value: currently trading at an attractive